

No. 22-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EFRAIN LORA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNE MARIE LOFASO
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record

ANDREW J.M. BENTZ
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS
JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

DAVID J. WILLIAMS
GRAVEL & SHEA
76 St. Paul Street
Burlington, VT 05401

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN TEXT CONFIRMS THAT § 924(j) DOES NOT REQUIRE CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES	3
A. The concurrent-sentences bar in § 924(c) does not apply outside that subsection	3
B. Subsection 924(j) does not incorporate subsection 924(c)'s bar.....	7
II. INTERPRETATIVE CANONS REINFORCE THE PLAIN TEXT.....	11
A. There is no clear statement that sentencing discretion is eliminated under § 924(j).....	12
B. Constitutional concerns favor not importing a concurrent-sentences bar into § 924(j)	14
C. The rule of lenity weighs against barring concurrent sentences under § 924(j).....	18
III. THE STATUTE'S ENACTMENT HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT REVERSAL IS REQUIRED	19
IV. THE GOVERNMENT'S "PURPOSE" ARGUMENT FAILS	20

A.	Statutory construction does not turn on what Congress should have done	20
B.	The supposed “anomaly” of discretion under § 924(j) proves nothing	20
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	6, 20–22
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	7
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	20
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	18–19
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	15, 17
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	6
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000)	15–16
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	18
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	13
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	3
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985)	17–18
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	6

<i>Hill v. U.S. ex rel. Wampler</i> , 298 U.S. 460 (1936).....	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	14
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	4
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	4–5, 8
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	24
<i>St. Louis Fuel & Supply Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 633 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10, 14, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 249	16
18 U.S.C. § 924	1–10, 12, 14–16, 18–22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1112	8–9, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2332b	16
18 U.S.C. § 3584	11–13, 21
21 U.S.C. § 841	21–22
21 U.S.C. § 846	21
21 U.S.C. § 848	17–18
21 U.S.C. § 960	16
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4–5
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat 1796.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Harvey A. Silvergate, <i>Three Felonies A Day: How The Feds Target The Innocent</i> (2011).....	4
